The Group maintains a natural hedge, wherever possible, by matching the foreign currencies
assets against its liabilities. However, the Group continues to be exposed to foreign currency
risk relating to any unmatched amounts, which is managed by the use of forward contracts
when appropriate.

ALLIED TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

178

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

In relation to its overseas investments in its foreign subsidiaries whose net assets are exposed
to currency translation risk are not hedged as they are held for long term investment
purposes, the differences arising from such translation are captured under the exchange
translation reserve. These translation differences are reviewed and monitored on a regular
basis.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s earnings net of tax.

Earnings net of tax
2018 2017

Increase earnings/
(Decrease earnings)

Increase earnings/
(Decrease earnings)

$ $

USD/SGD –  strengthened 3% (2017: 3%) 60,024 373,266
–  weakened 3% (2017: 3%) (60,024) (373,266)

USD/RMB –  strengthened 1% (2017: 1%) 5,266 (8,395)
–  weakened 1% (2017: 1%) (5,266) 8,395

USD/VND –  strengthened 1% (2017: 1%) (62,440) (53,984)
–  weakened 1% (2017: 1%) 62,440 53,984

USD/MYR –  strengthened 3% (2017: 3%) (38,684) (69,234)
–  weakened 3% (2017: 3%) 38,684 69,234

ALLIED TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

179

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Classification of financial instruments

The table below is an analysis of the carrying amount of financial instruments by categories of
the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements:

Group Company
31.12.2018 31.12.2018

$ $

Financial assets at amortised cost
Trade debtors 21,296,866 190
Other debtors 4,827,929 –
Fixed deposits 4,956,540 –
Cash and bank balances 9,015,575 126,900
Amount due from a law firm 34,542,477 33,449,229